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Mr. Barney Chan

Division of Hazardous Materials

Department of Environmental Health

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, CA 94502

SUBJECT:  Results of Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring, August 1995
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.

Dear Mr. Chan:

The above referenced report is being forwarded to you at the request of Penske Truck
Leasing Co. The report details the results of the quarterly groundwater monitoring well
sampling for August 1995 at the former Penske Truck Leasing Facility at 725 Julie Ann Way,
Oakland. Please note that groundwater sampling at this former facility is being completed by
Penske’s sampling subcontractor, Handex of Colorado, while the quarterly groundwater
sampling reports continue to be prepared by Geraghty & Miller, Inc. The quarterly sampling
has been completed in response to the requirements for groundwater sampling contained in the
Alameda County Health Care Services, Department of Environmental Health letter 1o Penske
dated October 24, 1989.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

%GHTY & MILLE C

Paul V. Hehn
Project Geologist/Project Manager

Attachment:  Results of Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring, August 1995

cc: Mr. Richard G. Saut
Penske Truck Leasing Co.

1050 Marina Way South » Richmond, California 94804 « (510) 233-3200+ FAX (510) 233-3204
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November 6, 1995

Mr. Paul Hehn

Sr. Geologist

Geraghty & Miller Inc.
1050 Marina Way South
Richmond, CA 24804

Re: Review of Quarterly Monitoring Report
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility
725 Julie Ann Way
Gakland, CA

" Dear Paul:

| have revlewedzand approve the above referenced report. Please forward the
appropriate number of copies to the required regulatory agencies. If you have
questions or need assistance, please call my office at (610) 776-6010.

Sincerely, , .
Richard G. Saut
Environmental Project Manager
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October 24, 1995
Project No. RC(019.009

Mr. Richard G. Saut

Manager, Environmental Projects
Penske Truck Leasing Co.

Route 10, Green Hills

P.O. Box 563

Reading, PA 19603

SUBJECT:  Results of Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring, August 1995
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.

Dear Mr, Saut:

This report presents the results of the quarterly groundwater monitoring performed on
August 16, 1995, at the former Penske Truck Leasing Co. (Penske) facility referenced above
(Figure 1). The scope of work for this project was presented to Penske in a Geraghty &
Miller, Inc. (Geraghty & Miller) letter dated January 25, 1995. The scope of wotk includes the
coordination of sampling activities for this former facility with Handex of Colorado (Handex},
Penske’s sampling subcontractor. The scope of work also includes the preparation of quarterly
groundwater sampling and monitoring reports based on the data and groundwater samples
collected by Handex. This quarterly groundwater sampling and monitoring program is related
to the non-attainment zone (NAZ) concept remedial approach approved by the Alameda County
Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) and the California Regional Water Quality Control
Board — San Francisco Bay Region (RWQCB).

FIELD PROCEDURES

The quarterly groundwater monitoring was performed on August 16, 1995, by a
representative of Handex. In accordance with the NAZ concept approach monitoring and -
sampling plan, monitoring was completed and groundwater samples were collected from
Monitor Wells MW-1 through MW-5, and MW-7. The monitor-well locations are shown in
Figure 2. ‘

GM_RICHMOND DATA-P_TO_7-PENSKE:PENS1900:RCU1 909:-QIGWRpta:QARptag S RETTXA9S
1050 Marina Way South * Richmond, California 94804 « (510) 233-3200+ FAX (510) 233-3204




GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC. 2

Prior to sampling, depth-to-water and total-well-depth measurements were obtained
from each well. Additionally, the wells were checked for the presence of liquid-phase
hydrocarbons. No liquid-phase hydrocarbons were observed in monitor wells during this
monitoring event. Each well sampled was purged of approximately three volumes of water
using a 1-inch diaphragm pump unless the well went dry during purging. All equipment that
entered the well was washed in a solution of nonphosphate detergent and water and then triple
rinsed in deionized water prior to sampling each well.. Purged water was monitored for pH
temperature, and specific conductance. A summary of the field data is presented in Table 1.
Following purging, groundwater samples were collected using a disposable polyethylene
bailer, with a new bailer used for each well. The purged water was stored in 55-gallon drums
and retained onsite for subsequent disposal by Penske. -

A wip blank, consisting of a sample vial containing laboratory-grade water,
accompanied the sample vials from the laboratory to the site and back to the laboratory, and
was also submitted for analysis. The purpose of the trip blank is to assess whether any of the
compounds analyzed for may have been imparted to the samples by air in the vicinity of the
sample bottles during shipping, by the sample container, by the preservative, or by other
€X0genous Sources.

Groundwater samples were put into the appropriate USEPA-approved containers,
placed on ice, and transported to Superior Precision Analytical, Inc., in Martinez, California,
along with appropriate chain-of-custody documentation. The water samples were analyzed for
total petroleun hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline (USEPA Method 8015, modified), for TPH
as diesel (USEPA Method 8015, modified), for benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total
xylenes (BTEX) (USEPA Method 8020), and for total dissolved solids (USEPA
Method 160.1).

RESULTS

SHALLOW GROUNDWATER FLOW

A summary of the depth-to-water data is presented in Table 1. Depth to water ranged
from 4.97 feet (Monitor Well MW-5) to 6.69 feet (Monitor Well MW-2) below the ground
surface. A contour map based on the groundwater elevation data collected August 16, 1995, is
presented in Figure 2. The historic shallow groundwater flow is toward the west; however,

Project No. RC0019.009 August 1995 Quarterly Report




GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC. | 3

there are local variations in flow directions at the facility, as indicated by the groundwater
contours from the data collected on August 16, 1995.

“The difference in the elevation of the groundwater surface between Wells MW-2 and
MW-4 is 0.04 feet, producing a hydraulic gradient (slope of the groundwater surface) of
approximately 0.0004 foot/foot in a westerly direction.

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS

A summary of the groundwater analytical results is presented in Table 2. Copies of the
certified laboratory reports and chain-of-custody documentation are included in Attachment 1.
TPH as gasoline was detected in the groundwater sample from Monitor Well MW-7 (53
micrograms per liter [pg/L]). The reporting limit for TPH as gasoline is 50 pg/L. TPH as
diesel was detected in the groundwater samples collected from Monitor Wells MW-1 (740
ng/L), MW-2 (190 pg/L), MW-3 (240 pg/L), MW-4 (610 pg/L), MW-5 (590 pg/L), and
MW-7 (1,100 pg/L). Benzene was detected only in the groundwater samples collected from
Monitor Wells MW (4.1 pg/L) and MW-7 (0.5 pg/L). All other BTEX constituent results
are presented in Table 2. TPH as gasoline and BTEX were not detected in the trip blank.
Analysis of total dissolved solids in the groundwater samples detected concentrations ranging
from 2,800 milligrams per liter (mg/L) from Monitor Well MW-5 to 7,100 mg/L. from Monitor
Well MW-4 (Table 2}. '

FIELD PARAMETERS

As in all previous quarterly sampling events at this facility, the specific conductance
measurements for the groundwater purged during the sampling continue to be high (Table 1).
High concentrations of total dissolved solids were detected in the groundwater laboratory
samples (Table 2).

COMPLIANCE WITH NON-ATTAINMENT ZONE APPROACH

Concentrations of benzene were not detected in shallow groundwater samples collected
from dcsignated NAZ concept guard wells MW-3 and MW-5 for the AuguSt 1995 quarterly
sampling event. Two other wells (MW-1 and MW-2) were below the detection limit. Guard
Wells MW-4 and MW-7 reported concentrations of benzene at 4.1 pg/L and 0.5 pg/L,
respectively. All shallow groundwater sample results continue to be far below the compliance

" Project No. RC0019.009 August 1995 Quarterly Report
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level for benzene (21 pg/L). This compliance level for benzene was agreed to by both the
ACHCSA and the RWQCB as part of the NAZ concept approach for this former Penske
facility. The compliance levels have been met during this quartedy sampling event.

Geraghty & Miller appreciates the opportunity to be of service to Penske. If you have
any questions regarding this report, please do not hesitate to call us.

Sincerely,
GERAGHTY & MILLE C.
Paul V. Hehn

Project Geologist/Project Manager

Wty

Jeffrey W, Hawkins, R.G.
nior Scientist

Wi,

Gary W. Keyes
Principal Engineer/Associate
Richmond, California Office Manager

Attachments: References

Table 1 Summary of Field Sampling, Depth-to-Water, and Casing
Elevation Data

Table 2 Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results — Monthly and
Quarterly Sampling

Figure 1 Site Location Map

Figure 2 Shallow Groundwater Contours

Figure 3 Benzene Concentrations

Attachment 1 Copies of Field Data Sheets from Handex of Colorado, Inc.
Attachment 2 Copies of Certified Laboratory Reports and Chain-of-Custody
Documentation

Project No. RC0D19.009 August 1995 Quarterly Report
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Table 1: Summary of Field Sampling, Depth-to-Water, and Casing Elevation Data Page I of 5
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.

Depth to Top of Casing Top of Water Measured Depth Calculated  Actual Purge Field Measurements Casing

Water (a) Elevation Elevation of Well () Purge Volume (b Volume Temp. SC  Diameter
Well Date (feet) = (feet) (feet) (feet) {gallons) (gallonsy) pH (°F) (uS/cm) (inches)
MW-1 2-Oct-90  9.76 5.42 -4.34 37.28 58.56 47 671 875 5280 4

28-Feb-91  8.54 5.42 -3.12 33.58 65.00 70 630 66.0 9,700
25-Mar-91  7.35 5.42 -1.93 33.50 71.00 75 6.50 64.0 7,200
[-May-91 7.91 542 -2.49 33.70 67.00 51 620 650 3,500
5-Aug-91 8.63 542 -3.21 NM 51.00 68 NM 636 7,69
23-Oct-91  9.00 542 -3.58 33.77 67.00 67 940 642 7470
6-Jan-92 852 542 -3.10 33.87 65.00 69 940 632 6,640
20-Jul-92 794 542 -2.52 33.95 65.02 66 720 657 6410
23-Oct-92  B8.62 5.42 -3.20 33.57 64.80 60 750 69.8 1,930
4-Feb-93  6.55 5.43 (c) -1.12 33.84 70.96 71 8.02 650 9,520
8-Apr-93  6.37 543 -0.94 33.80 7132 65 6.60 66.7 >2,000
6-Aug-93  7.39 5.43 -1.96 33.88 68.67 69 7.22 68.1 5,890
28-Oct-93  7.85 5.43 -2.42 33.80 67.48 68 7.00 683 5910
1-Feb-94  7.25 5.43 -1.82 33.99 69.52 70 763 632 7610
12-Sep-94  6.75 5.43 -1.32 33.95 70.72 70 690 758 7,950
23-Nov-94  6.13 543 -0.70 33.93 72.28 73 6.10 662 >2,000
21-Feb-95  6.00 5.43 - -0.57 34.00 55.44 56 736 70 890
23-May-95  6.04 5.43 -0.61 34.00 54,52 56 7.11 662 5920
16-Aug-95  6.03 5.43 -0.60 34.00 55.94 56 727 693 5510

Project No. RC0019.009 ~
GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC. \ ¥
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Table 1: Summary of Field Sampling, Depth-to-Water, and Casing Elevation Data Page 2 of 5
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.

Depth to Top of Casing Top of Water Measured Depth ~ Calculated ~ Actual Purge Ficld Measurements Casing

Water (a) Elevation Elevation of Well (a) Purge Volume (b Volume Temp. SC  Diameter
Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (gallons) (gallons) pH (°F) (uS/cm) (inches)
MW-2 2-0ct-90  10.38 6.21 -4,17 32.97 48.07 47 692 864 5,460 4
28-Feb-91 9.19 6.21 -2.98 29.39 53.00 55 6.60 64.0 95,000
25-Mar-91  7.95 6.21 -1.74 29.39 57.00 70 6.60 63.0 6,400
1-May-91 8.58 6.21 -2.37 29.60 55.00 50 620 640 3,000
5-Aug-91  9.33 6.21 -3.12 NM 40.00 54 NM 65.1 5,680
23-Oct-91  9.57 6.21 -3.36 29.35 52.00 53 7.60 654 7,970
6-Jan-92  9.08 6.21 -2.87 29,50 53.00 53 9.18 628 699
20-Jul-92  8.60 6.21 -2.39 29.45 5421 55 650 652 6,690
23-Oct-92 933 6.21 -3.12 29.18 51.60 55 720 69.8 1,900
4-Feb-93  7.17 6.20 (c) -0.97 29.37 57.72 55 825 64.0 10,310
8-Apr-93  6.95 6.20 -0.75 29.32 58.16 60 6.90 66.7 >2,000
6-Aug-93  8.05 6.20 -1.85 29.33 55.33 66,5 726 664 6,250
28-0Oct-93  8.50 6.20 -2.30 29.43 54,40 55 7.08 712 6,780
1-Feb-94  7.87 6.20 -1.67 29.54 56.32 57 835 624 8250
12-Sep-94  7.42 6.20 -1.22 29.45 57.24 66 () 699 8,130
22-Nov-94  6.75 6.20 -0.55 29.50 59,15 60 6.8 67.6 >2,000
21-Feb-95  6.20 6.20 0.00 30.00 47.12 48 6.97 64 1,050
23-May-95 . 6.10 6.20 0.10 30.00 46.60 48 7.18 703 7,710
16-Aug-95  6.69 6.20 -0.49 30.00 46.62 46 742 65 6,790

Project No. RC0019.009 o
GERAGHTY & MILLER,INC. €3
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Table 1: Summary of Field Sampling, Depth-to-Water, and Casing Elevation Data Page 3 of 5
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.

Depth to Top of Casing Top of Water Measured Depth ~ Calculated  Actual Purge Field Measurements Casing

Water (a) Elevation Elevation of Well (a) Purge Volume (b Volume Temp. SC  Diameter
Well Date (feet) (feet) {feet) (feet) (gallons) (gallons) pH (°F) (pS/em)} (inches)
MW-3 2-0ct-90 10,38 6.10 -4.28 37.08 56.82 54 6.89 884 639 4

28-Feb-91 9.45 6.10 -3.35 31.61 58.00 60 6.10 66.0 1,020
25-Mar-91  7.98 6.10 -1.88 31.60 70.00 75 640 65.0 8200
I-May-91  8.58 6.10 -2.48 33.70 65.00 50 640 67.0 4,100
5-Aug-91 9.26 6.10 -3.16 NM 50.00 67 NM  64.1 6,190
23-Oct-91  9.60 6.10 -3.50 33.48 66.00 66 730 673 8,430
6-Jan-92  9.08 6.10 -2.98 33.66 64.00 64 998 61.7- 7,010
20-Jul-92  8.59 6.10 -2.49 33.76 65.44 66 6.80 660 7,540
23-Oct-92 930 6.10 -3.20 33.47 63.40 65 750 716 1,800
4-Feb-93  7.19 6.10 (c) -1.09 33.65 68.79 65 829 640 10,290
8-Apr-93 6.98 - 6.10 -0.88 33.55 69.08 72 690 68.2 >2,000
6-Aug-93  8.01 6.10 -1.91 33.55 66.40 56 (d) 743 673 6,490
28-Oct-93  8.45 6.10 -2.35 33.60 65.40 66 7.02 720 6,590
1-Feb-94 - 8.03 6.10 -1,93 33.74 66.84 67 832 633 8,400
12-Sep-94  7.39 6.10 -1.29 33.70 - 68.40 70 773  68.7 8,030
22-Nov-94  6.76 6.10 -0.66 33.75 70.17 70 6.60 65.8 >2,000
21-Feb-95  6.36 6.10 -0.26 33.50 53.74 54 699 854 880
23-May-95 648 6.10 -0.38 33.50 52.69 54 725 68.7 6,060
i6-Aug-95  6.63 6.10 -0.53 33.50 53.74 54 7.53 66.1 5,390

Project No, RC0019.009
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Table 1: Summary of Field Sampling, Depth-to-Water, and Casing Elevation Data Page 4 of 5
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility, '
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California. .

Depth to Top of Casing Top of Water Measured Depth  Calculated  Actual Purge Field Measurements Casing

Water (a)  Elevation Elevation of Well (a) Purge Volume (b  Volume Temp. SC  Diameter
Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (gallons) (gallons) pH (°F) (pS/cm) (inches)
MW-4 4-Feb-93  6.68 5.18(c) -1.50 32,70 64.38 60 (d) NM 635 14,100 4
8-Apr-93  6.21 5.18 -1.03 33.04 69.76 70 6.8¢ 69.1 =>2,000
6-Aug-93  7.20 5.18 -2.02 32.92 66.87 60 (d) 7.44 68.9 13,900
28-Oct-93 7.64 5.18 -2.46 3208 65.88 66 6.79 72.1 11,940
1-Feb-94  7.26 5.18 -2.08 33.31 67.72 68 8.65 636 18,110
12-Sep-94  6.55 5.18 -1.37 33.41 69.84 60 (d) 6.03 77.5 16,710
23-Nov-94  6.08 5.18 -0.90 33.35 70.90 55 (d) 5.60 66.7 >2,000
21-Feb-95 536 5.18 -0.18 33.50 55.71 48 (d) 6.83 802 880
23-May-95  5.05 5.18 0.13 33.50 55.48 59 6.71 66.5 12,090
16-Aug-95  5.63 5.18 -0.45 33.50 55.74 (d) 33 7.34 69.8 8,670
MW-5 4-Feb-93 894 4,71 (c) -4.23 31.40 . 61.65 40 (d) 8.43 632 16,870 4
8-Apr-93 543 471 -0.72 31.36 67.42 68 7.20 68.0 >2,000
6-Aug-93 6.19 4.71 -1.48 31.30 65.29 68 7.47 63.6 5,180
28-0ct-93  6.86 4.7 2215 31.43 62.72 48 (d) 7.12 706 4,980
1-Feb-94  6.48 4.71 -1.77 3143 64.84 49 (d) (e) 631 6,120
12-Sep-94  5.89 4.71 -1.18 31.43 66.40 39 (d) (e) 694 5,020
22-Nov-94  5.66 4,71 -0.95 31.44 67.02 58 (d) 6.80 684 =>2,000
21-Feb-95  4.90 4.71 -0.19 31.00 51.68 45 (d) 730 823 880
23-May-95  4.86 4,71 -0.15 -31.00 50.97 52 7.03 66.5 4,320
16-Aug-95  4.97 4.71 -0.26 31.00 52.06 (d) 36 748 67.5 3,900
MW-6  12-Sep-94  6.56 5.37 -1.19 24,85 47.55 44 - ey 71.2 12,970 4
22-Nov-94  6.04 5.37 -0.67 24.88 48.98 50 6.70 664 >2,000
21-Feb-95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
23-May-95 532 5.37 0.05 24.70 NS NS NS NS NS
16-Aug-95  5.97 5.37 -0.60 24.70 NS NS NS NS NS

Project No. RC0019.009
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Table 1: Summary of Field Sampling, Depth-to-Water, and Casing Elevation Data Page 5 of 5

Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Qakland, California.

Depth to Top of Casing Top of Water Measured Depth  Calculated  Actual Purge Field Measurements Casing

Water (a) Elevation Elevation of Well (a) Purge Volume (b  Volume Temp. SC  Diameter
Well Date (feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) {gallons) (gallons) pH  (°F) (uS/cm) (inches)
MW-7  12-Sep-94  6.16 5.38 -0.78 28.51 58.08 60 6.65 73.5 7,920 4
23-Nov-94 5,61 5.38 -0.23 28.46 59.40 60 6.00 64.6 >2,000
21-Feb-95  5.25 538 0.13 28.30 45.64 46 746 69.5 910
23-May-95  5.10 5.38 0.28 28.30 45.24 46 721 650 5,740
16-Aug-95  5.42 5.38 -0.04 28.30 45.76 46 736 668 5,560
MW-8  12-Sep-94  6.46 5.44 -1.02 25.15 48.56 55 (e) (e) 11,400 4
23-Nov-94  6.01 5.44 -0.57 25.66 78.60 : 75 5.60 615 =>2,000
21-Feb-95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
23-May-95  5.53 5.44 -0.09 25.40 NS NS NS NS NS
16-Aug-95  5.68 5.44 -0.24 25.40 NS NS NS NS NS
(a) Measured from top of PVC casing,
(b). Based on four casing volumes.
(c) All well elevations resurveyed to site benchmark on February 10, 1993.
(d) Well went dry during purging,
(e) No reading - instrument malfunction.
SC Specific Conductance

(#S/cm) Microsiemens per centimeter
NM Not measured
NS Well not sampled or monitored during this quarterly event.

All elevations are measured relative to a site benchmark (elevation 6.62') based on the City of Oakland datum which is
3 feet higher than mean sea level,

Project No. RC0019.009

P Y A et e




mE BN BN OE T B BN B B B Bl BN BE Gy BhE BN B T Eam
Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results - Monthly and Quarterly Sampling

Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility, Page I of 6
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.
TPH TPH Ethyl- Total Dissolved
Gasoline (a) Diesel (a) Benzene (b)  Toluene (b) benzene (b) Xylenes (b) ) Solids (c)
Well  Date  (ugL)  (ug/l) (eg/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ue/L) (meg/L)
MW-1 2-Oct-90 170 2,900 20 18 1.9 5.7 --
28-Feb-91 260 550 43 1 7 1 --
25-Mar-91 73 160 10 ND(<0.3) 0.5 ND{(<0.3) --
‘1-May-91  ND(<50) (d) 22 ND(<0.3) ND{<0.3) ND(<0.3) --
5-Aug-91 310 330 22 5.5 9.5 23 --
23-0ct-91 440 - 1,800 23 21 6.2 35 --
6-Jan-92 430 1,600 56 8.4 18 22 .-
20-Jul-92  ND(<50) 25,000 0.4 0.8 1 2.1 --
23-0ct-92 280 6,500 9.3 13 8.2 15 --
4-Feb-93 68 (f) 320 ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) --
8-Apr-93 180 7,800 0.5 2.1 0.8 13 --
6-Aug-93 740 17,000 75 100 25 130 3,500
28-Oct-93 140 7,600 4.7 1.9 32 54 3,500
1-Feb-94 430 10,000 8.2 1.1 3.5 4.8 3,800
12-Sep-94 230 22,000 0.7 1.7 2.0 3.7 4,000
23-Nov-94  ND(<50} 1,700 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 0.6 3,600
21-Feb-95  ND{<50) 4,200 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 0.8 0.6 4,200
23-May-95  ND(<50) 300 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 2.1 2.0 3,800
16-Aug-95  ND(<50) 740 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 1.4 1.4 3,800

Project No. RC0019.009
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Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results - Monthly and Quarterly Sampling
Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility,
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.

Page 2 of 6

TPH TPH Ethyl- Total Dissolved
Gasoline (a) Diesel (a) Benzene (b)  Toluene (b) benzene (b) Xylenes (b) Solids (c)

Well Date (ug/L) (pg/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (mg/L)
MW-2 2-Oct-90  ND(<50) 80 04 ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) 0.5 --
28-Feb-91  ND(<50)  ND(<50) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) --
25-Mar-91  ND(<50)  ND(<50) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) --
1-May-91  ND(<50) (d) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) - -
5-Aug-91  ND{(<50) ND(<50) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3} ND(<0.3) - -
23-Oct-91  ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) --
6-Jan-92 11,000 1200 (e) ND(<0.3) 83 82 940 - -
20-Jul-92 73 120 1.7 i3 1.1 9.6 - -
23-0ct-92  ND(<50)  ND{<50) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) 0.5 --
4-Feb-93  ND(<50) 330 (e) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) --
8-Apr-93 150 74 (h) 1 2.1 1 13.0 - -

6-Aug-93  ND(<50)  ND(<50) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.9) 990

28-0ct-93  ND(<50)  ND(<50) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.9) 1,500

1-Feb-94  ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5}) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 2,000

12-Sep-94  ND(<50)  ND(<50) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 2,100

22-Nov-94  ND{<50) 51 (h) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 2,400

21-Feb-95  ND(<50)  ND(<50) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 5,700

23-May-95  ND(<50)  ND(<50) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 5,100

16-Aug-95  ND(<50) 190 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 5,400

Project No. RC0019.009

GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.
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Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results - Monthly and Quarterly Sampling

Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility, Page 3 of 6
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.
TPH TPH Ethyl- Total Dissolved
Gasoline (a) - Diesel (a) Benzene (b))  Toluene (b) benzene (b) Xylenes (b) Solids (c)
Well Date (ng/L) (ng/L) (ne/L) (ug/L) (pe/L) (ng/l) (mg/L)
MW-3 2-Oct-90 ND(<50) 90 28 31 0.6 1.5 - -
28-Feb-91  ND(<50)  ND(<50) 6 ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) --
25-Mar-91  ND(<50)  ND(<50) 0.6 ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) - -
1-May-91  ND(<50) o A{d) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) - -
5-Aug-91  ND(<50) ND(<50) 1.7 ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) “-
23-Oct-91  ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND{<0.3) ND(<0.3) --
6-Jan-92  ND(<50)  ND(<50) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3)  ND(<0.3) .-
20-Jul-92 © 66  ND(<50) 1.1 2.2 0.7 6.4 --
23-0¢t-92  ND(<50)  ND(<50) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND{<0.3) ND(<0.3) --
4-Feb-93 270 ND(<100)(g) 9.8 4.6 4.5 8.7 --
8-Apr-93  ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.9) --
6-Aug-93  ND(<50)  ND(<30) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.9) 3,400
28-Oct-93  ND(<50)  ND(<50) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.9) 2,700
1-Feb-94  ND(<50)  ND(<50) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 3,400
12-Sep-94  ND(<50)  ND(<30) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 3,500
22-Nov-94  ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 3,400
21-Feb-95  ND(<50) ND{<50) NID{(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 4,200
23-May-95  ND(<50)  ND(<50) ND(<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 4,100
16-Aug-95  ND(<50) 240 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5)  ND(<0.5) 4,100

Project No. RC0019.009

GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.

<
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Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results - Monthly and Quarterly Sampling

Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility, Page 4 of 6
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.
TPH TPH Ethyl- Total Dissolved
Gasoline (a) Diesel () Benzene (b))  Toluene (b) benzene (b) Xylenes (b) Solids (c)
Well Date (ng/L) (pg/t) (pg/l) (ng/L) (pg/L) (ug/L) (mg/L)
MW-4 4-Feb-93 58 () 450 ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) --
8-Apr-93 74 220 19 0.4 ND(<0.3) ND(<0.9) --
6-Aug-93 95  ND(<50) 68 0.9 1.1 ND(<0.9) 5,800
28-0ct-93 160 600 46 0.7 1.6 1.2 5,200
1-Feb-94 320 160 290 0.6 6.7 32 6,200
12-Sep-94 390 95 120 3.9 14.0 14.0 6,000
23-Nov-94 100 1,800 9.9 0.7 1.6 3.8 5,600
21-Feb-95 91 680 23 ND(<0.5) 10  ND(<0.5) 7,100
23-May-95  NID(<50) 270 5.3 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 8,300
16-Aug-95  ND(<50) 610 4.1 ND(<0.5) ND(x0.5) ND(<0.5) 7,100
MW-5 4-Feb-93  ND(<50) 240 ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) --
8-Apr-93  ND(<50) 480 ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3} ND(<0.3) ND(<0.9) --
6-Aug-93  ND(<50) 120 0.8 ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.9) 2,800
28-Oct-93  ND(<50) 37¢ ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.3) ND(<0.9) 2,400
1-Feb-94  ND(<50)  ND(<50) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5)  ND(<0.5) 2,500
12-Sep-94  ND(<50)  ND(<50) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 2,600
22-Nov-94  ND(<50) 160 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5)  ND(<0.5) 2,600
21-Feb-95  ND(<50) 170 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND{<0.5) ND(<0.5) 3,800
23-May-95  ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 4,100
16-Aug-95  ND(<50) 590 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 2,800

Project No. RC0019.009

GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC.
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Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results - Monthly and Quarterly Sampling

Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility, Page 5 of 6
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.
TPH TPH Ethyl- Total Dissolved
Gasoline (a) Diesel (a) Benzene(b)  Toluene (b) benzene (b} Xylenes (b) Solids (c)
Well Date (ng/L) (ng/L) (ng/L) (ne/L) (ug/L) (ng/L) (mg/1.)
MW-6  12-Sep-94  ND(<50) ND(<50) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 560
22-Nov-94  ND(<50)  ND(<50) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5)  ND(<0.5) 1.5 1,800
21-Feb-95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
23-May-95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
16-Aug-95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
MW-7  12-Sep-94 160 620 27 1.3 ND(<0.5) 2.1 1,100
23-Nov-94  ND(<50) 150 2.4 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 3,600
21-Feb-95 93 1,400 0.6 0.8 0.8 33 4,000
23-May-95  ND(<50) 360 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 3,400
- 16-Aug-95 53 1,100 0.5 ND(<0.5) ND{<0.5) 0.5 4,000
MW-8  12-Sep-94 170 850 27 0.5 ND(<0.5) . 2.0 5,500
23-Nov-94  ND(<50) 570 1.5 ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5) 6,300
21-Feb-95 NS NS§ NS NS NS NS NS
23-May-95 NS . NS NS NS NS NS NS
16-Aug-95 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS

Trip Blank 16-Aug-95  ND(<50) - ND(<0.5)  ND(<0.5) ND(<0.5)  ND(<0.5) ..

(a) Analyzed by USEPA Method 8015, modified.
(b) " Analyzed by USEPA Method 8020,
(c) Analyzed by USEPA Method 160.1.

(Remarks continued on page 6.)

Project No. RC0019.009 -
GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC. Dk




Table 2: Summary of Groundwater Analytical Results - Monthly and Quarterly Sampling

Former Penske Truck Leasing Facility, Page 6 of 6
725 Julie Ann Way, Oakland, California.
TPH TPH Ethyl- Total Dissolved
. Gasoline (a) Diesel (a) Benzene(b) Toluene (b) benzene (b) Xylenes (b) Solids (c)
Well Date (ug/L) (ug/L) (ng/L) (ng/l) (ng/L) (ng/L) (mg/L)
(d) No results - sample for TPH as diesel not collected.
(e) Diesel range concentration reported. A nonstandard diesel pattern was observed in the
chromatogram. : '
(f) Does not match typical gasoline pattern. Pattern of peaks observed in the chromatograms
is indicative of hydrocarbons heavier than gasoline.
(g) Detection limit increased due to insufficient sample amount.
(h) Diesel range concentration reported. The chromatogram shows only a single peak in the diesel range.
() Reported detection limit
-- Not analyzed
ND Not detected
pg/L Micrograms per liter
mg/L Milligrams per liter
NS Well not sampled or monitored during this quarterly event.

Analysis by Superior Precision Analytical, Inc., Martinez, California.

Project No. RC0019.009

5
GERAGHTY & MILLER, INC. e
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HANDEX OF COLORADO, INC.
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400 Corporals Clrole Suite T
Golden, Colorada B0401
Ofiice (303) 271—1050
Fax # {303) 2710446 N
: Page 1 of 2
PROJECT NO.: ) oqi8F 01
&UENT: PENSKE TRUCK LEASING CO. Sampled by: D.J. RUDER
| SITE NAME: PENSKE; OAKLAND, CA. 1
SITE LOGAT ION: 725 JULIE ANN WAY REQUESTED TU AN AHOU hHEF?
TR I — '?"W-m 24H0 __2-7DAYS _ 8_ spms N0t MAL 14 DAYS)
T GAMPEE 133114 ALE G PRESERVATION X AINGR g‘ﬁ ;{~ Tt 7 R |
ﬁ‘?‘ HHEG N ATION ‘.it._”'i_ﬂp gﬂf*‘ SAMEL 53' HGD RIPTON i &Q Giiik 5& 54!’ 1 “:iﬁﬁ?”h S, a.;;‘__&,:.i
MW-1 pe/16/85 |10° ) 5. WATER ]HCL 40md VOAVIA!. L TEX 8920, TPI( 48415 MOD ]
MW -1 beris/os |0 :!S' WATEB ICE ]ILAMBEH 1 PH st dlesa) 015 MOD o
MW -1 08/16/96 10 '; }NATER CE 1L AMBER U roTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS k60,1
- -~ - 1 —_— ——  — ——
MW-—2 pejrejes | 730 WATER HOL __homI VOAVIAL 3 TRX 030, TFU AD13 MOL L o
MW -2 08/16/95 “1~3b WATER CE 1L AMBER . 1 rPH ae dlcael 8015 MOD
MW-—2 pB/16/95 “71-3¢0 WATER GE 11 AMBER 1 rOTAL DISSOLVED S01.1DS 160,1
Mw-3 osreres | §:11© WATER HoL VOAVIAL 3 THX 5030, TP 8013 MOD
MW-3 ogj16/96 | §.10 WATER CE 1. AMBER H TP as dicsl 80LY MDD
MwW-3 osiieies | B11 0 water JCE iL AMBER 1 [roTAL DISSOLYED S0L10S 1601
. |
MW-4 pajrefes | 4530 }NATER HCL ) VOA VIAL B3 Ip'rax se0, TPH 8015 MOD
MW-4 i per1ees | 3150 WATER JCE LAMBER o M s dlotet 015 MOD . . B
MW-4 ,_ 08/16/95 9. 50 WATER CE L AMBER 1 OTAL PISSOLVAD BOLIDS je8.1 - .
MW-5 8/18/96 2:U4S WATER HGL 40ml VOA VIAL 3 X 9020, TP1I 2013 MOD
REMARKS:
. To-a¢ e ANN
RBLINGUISKID AY: [Rigeahwre xrn COMPAHY ABCBIVED BY: {Jigmwre) COMPANY -4 Ve 7-1/§ JU Iﬁ“: ((.
W Rutsr b RANOE? i o=
u
ARLINQUISHED BY: (Signatued) DATE COMPANY RECHIVED RY: (Sligemiira) COMPANY wug‘_&& o
TIME | — .8
RELINGU {SHED BT {Egmatuee} jIATE COMPANY | nEcEVRD BYi(Sganture) ATE
iflhll J21:]

590:88 SE6T-BI-ONY
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CHAIN OF CfUSTODY RECORD

HANDEX OF COLORADO

400 Corparate Circle Sulte T
Golden, Colorade 80401
Offige (303) 271—1050
Fax # (303) 2710448 :
page 2 of 2
PROJECT NO.: Z ToQ | H¥-91
CLIENT: PENSKE TRUCK LEASING GO. - gampied by: D.J. AUDER ~
SITE NAME; PENSKE; OAKLAND, CA.
SITE LOCATION: 735 JULIE ANN WAY REQUESTED TURN AR :
, 24 HOURS 2-7 DAYS 8-13 DA NORMAL (14 DAYS
T BAMPLR L AR G i PREBENVATION] ECONTAINER: [l BT T TR T e s M TR
I"jﬁ RGO | s A pn e Tvbe | MerHor 4 S CmbTIoN 1 G AT et Bl
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MW -7 08/16/85 ) A MhTEH ICE 1L AMBER tl TP H s dissct 8015 MOD
\ t -
MW -7 ng/t16/95 H 10 IMMTER ICE il AMBER 1 ITOTAL DISSOLVED SOLIDS 1601 .
TRIP BLANK be/16106 | — " WATER IGE il VOAVIAL 4 \rrx 8020, TPH 2013 MOD
AREMARKS:
‘ - -9y B-E
A ELINQUISHED RY: (Xigmatuz ¢} DATR COMPANRY l.lﬂll\'ﬂl)!?:(ﬂgmn] ATR POMPANY u&
) R S &mm o0 F-p\c(: S QUUE AN
ultl [FiMR
L4 PR
AELINGQU ITHED BY: {Bigastura) pATa COMPANY RACEIVED BY: [Sigmture) pATH EOMPANY L‘?\J R-" E‘L
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ABLINGUISHED BY1 {Shasiwrs) ATR COMPANY RBCEIVAD BY; (Sigeavers} PATR
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HANDEX‘ OF COLORADO, INC., 411 Corporate Circle, Golden, GO 80401 » (303) 271

AUG~18-1995 @8:a7 , “HAMDEX OF COLORADC F.Bi

(o Handex
~——
-1050 » FAX (303} 271-0446

FACSIMILE COVER SHE

Date: _ B li7 /95 FaxNo. (g1) 233 - 3204/

 PLEASE DELIVER THE ATTACHED DOCUMENTS

T0: | _Faun Lt

Company: CorponTy Y Miviln , T

Phone #: (22) .23 ~ %200 Pages Including Cover: 5/

From: _ Correrite %mﬁ re_ _
Re: figeo Lhra 5""‘§£.té o, 2273 Tocee A Way
Comments:

-

Should you have questions, or if there was a problem with this transmission, please
contact Jana Long at (303) 271-1050. ‘

A SUBSURFACE RECOVERY COMPANY

T2 .3.3% £5:34 AaM PQL




ATTACHMENT 2

COPIES OF CERTIFIED ANALYTICAL REPORTS

AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION




AUG-25-1995 B8:41 HANDEX OF COLORADO P.82

PN Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
A AWMGW&W:IWWCW

HANDEX OF COLORADD Date: August 25, 13395
411 Corporate Circle
Golden, €O 30401

Attn: Craig Hofmeister —

lLaboratory Numbep : 82272 Project Number/Name : 109154.01

This report has been reviewed and

approved for release.

Account Manager

Certified Laboratories :
! i . Suite B-24
825 Amotd Or , Suite 114 1555 Buree St., Unit ) 309 5 Cloverdale 5t
Martinez, Califorria 924553 Sen Francisco, Cabformia 94124 Seattle, Wasrungton 78108

[S10) 229-1512 / tax [510) 229-1526  [415) 647.2081 / fax (815) 8217123 {206) 763-2992 / fax (206} 7638429




ALUG-29-1995 @8:41 HAMDEX OF COLORADOD , P.23

K2 Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
R A member of ESSCON Envicanmental Support Service Consortiom

BANDEX OF COLORADD
Attn: Craig Hofwmeister

Project 109315¢.03
Reported on Auqust 23, 1995

Total Petroleum Rydrocarbons as Diesel
by EPA SW-846 Method 8015M
Diesel Range quantitared as all compounds from Ci0-C25

Chronology Laboratory Number 82272
Sample ID Sauwpled Received Extract. Amalyzed QC Batch LAB &
-2 _ 08/16/95 0B/16/95 0B/22/9% 0B/25/95 BH253.02 o1
Mi-2 08/16/95 08/16/5% 0B/22/35 08/25/9%% BH252.02 0z
MW-3 08/16/95 09/16/95 ¢8/22/95 08/25/9%  PH2%52.032 o3
MN-4 08/16/95 08/16/95 D8/22/9% 08/315/%5 BH2%2.02 04
MW -5 00/16/95 08/16/95 08/22/95 08/28/9% EBHI5Z.02 05
MHW-7 08/16/9% G8/16/95 08/22/95 08/25/95 BH252.02 06
QU Samples

Qc ‘Bo.l:ch # QC Sample ID TypeRaf. Matrix Extract. Analyzed
BH252.02-03 Method Blank MB Water 08/22/%58 08/2%/9%
BY2%52.02-02 Laboratory Spike PR Water O08/22/95 08/25/9%
BiH252.02-03 Laboratory Spike Duplicate Lsn Water ©8/22/9% 08/25/9s

Pags 1 of §
Cerified Laboratones
; j 09 5. Cloverdale St.. Suite B-24
25 Amald Dr.. Suite 114 1555 Burke St, Unit i 3 d
Mornnes, Caiforria 94553 ~ San Francisco, Callfornia 94124 Seattie, Washington 98108

(510) 2291512 / fax (510) 229-1526 {415} 647-2081 / fax (415] 8217123 (206) 763-2992 / fax (206) 7638429



AUG-29-1995 B8:42 HANDEX OF COLORADO

Swuperior Precision Analytical, Inc.
-A mamber of ESSCON Environmental supmnsm"cfm

HANDEX OF COLORADO
Actn: Craig Hofmeister

_ Project 109154.01
Reported on Augupc 28, 1995

Total Petroleun Hydrocarbons as Diesel
by EPA $W-846 Method 2015M
Diesel Range quantitated as all compounds from CiLO-C2§

LAB ID Sample ID

Matrix Dil, Pactbr Moisture
822%12-01 MW-1 Hater 1.9 -
82272-02 MW-2 Hater 1.0 -
82272-03 MW -3 Water 2.0 -
82272-04 MH-4 Water 1.0 -
RESULTS OF ANRALYSIIS
Compound §2272-01 92272-02 82272-03 92272-04
cone. Rl.. Cone., RL Cone. RL Cenc. RL
vg/L ug/L ug/L ug/L
Diesel: 749 50 190 8¢ 240 5G 610 $0
»>» Surregate Recoveries (%) <<
Tetracosane T4 81 83 76

Page 2 of 5

Certifieg Laboratories

825 Arnoid Or., Suite 114
Martinez, California 94553
(5105 229-1512 7 fax {S10} 22%-1526

1555 Burke St., Uit !
San Francisco, Catfomia 94124
[415} 647-2081 / fax |415) B21-7123

309 . Cloverdake 5¢.. Suie 824
Seattle, Washingron 98108
206) 763-2992 / fax {206} 7628427




AUG-29-1995 B8:42 HANDEX OF COLORADO P.B85

" - :
8

Superior Precision Analytical, Irc.

4 |

AR A member of ESSCON Environmentsl Support Ssrvice Consortivm
HANDEX OF COLORADO : Project 109154.01
Attn: Cralg HoLfmeister Reported on August 28, 1955

Total Fetroleum Hydracarboons as Diesel
by EPA EW-84% Maethod BO1SM
Digsel Range guantitated as all cowmpounds from C10-€25

LAB ID Sample ID ' . Matrix Dil.Factor Moigture
B22724.05 MW-5 _ wWater 1.9 -
82272-48 -7 . ' Water 1.0 -
RESULTS OF ANALYSZIS -
Compound 82272-05 2272-086
Conc. RL Cone. RL
ug/L ug/L
Diesel: [3:-14] 50 1100 50
»» Surrogate Recoveries (¥) <<
Terracosane 84 76
Page 3 of S
Certified LADOratories
8525 Arnoid Dr., Suite 114 1655 Burke St., Unit) 309 5. Cxouerdale St . Sue 824
Martinez, California 74553 San Frangisco. Caiiformia 94124 . Seattte. Washungton 98108

(510) 229-1512 / fax [510) 229-1526 [415) 647-2081 / fax [415) 8217123 [206) 763-2992 / fax {2006) 7638427
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K3 superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

1 -
‘ A meinber of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consorthum

[ Ao

Total Petroleum Hydrocatrhons as Diesel
by EPA SW-845 Method 8015M
Diesel Range guantitated as all compounds from CiG-C25

fualicy Aseurance and Control Data

P.85

Laboratory Number: 82273
Method Blank(s)

BH252.02~D1

Cone., KL

/L
Diegel: ND 1]
>y Surrogat- Recoveries (%)} <<
Tetracosang 17

page 4 of § :
Certified Laboratories

1585 Burke S{, Unn i
$an Francisco, California 74124
{415] 647-2081 7 tax {315} 821-7123

825 Amoid Or, Sune [ 14
Martinez, California 94553
{5101 229-1512/ fax (5107 229-1526

309 S. Cloverdate S, Suite B-24

Seatde, Washvngton 98108
[206) 763-2992 / fax (206} 763-8429
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AUG-29-1995 @8:43 HANDEX OF COLORADO P.av

| '0 | Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

A mamber of ESSCON Environmental Support Service Coasurtiom

Total Petrcleum Hydrocarbons as Diesal
by EPA SW-G46 Method BQULSM
Diesel Range quantitated as all compounds from C10-C2s
Cuality Assurance and Control Data

Laboratory Number: BZ272

Co@ound ' Sample SPK Level SPR Result Recovery Limits R

cone. ¥ % ¥

For Nater Matrix (ug/L) -
BH252.02 02 f 03 - Ll.boratory Control Spik'l

Diesel: ' 2000 2600/2400 134/126 50-150 8

>» Surrogate Recoveries {§) << :
Tetracodane 76/68 50-15¢

Definitions:

KD =
RL =
A =

Not Detected

Reporting Limit

Yot Analysed

Relative Percent Difference )
p:rl:: per billica (ppb} ug/kg = parcts per billion {ppRl

parts per million (ppm) w3/kg = parte per million (ppw)

Page § of 5

Certified Laboratories
i . Qoverdale St Suite B-24
Arroid D, Suite 114 1555 Burke St.. Unitl 3098 :
hadzaftm Califormia 94553 San Francisco, California 94124 Seattle, Washington 98108

[$10) 229-1512 / fax (510} 229-1526 (415) 6472081 / tx (415) 8217123 [206] 763-2992 / fax {2061 763-8429
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AUG-29-1995 88143 HANDEX OF COLORADO .88

KR Superior Precision Analytical Inc.
| ™A member of ESSCON Enviranmeatst Supgort Service Consortium

KANDEX OUF COLORADO . Date: August 25, 1335
411 Corporate Circle
Golden, CO BO40L

Attn: Craig Hofmeister

Laboratory Number : 82272 Project Number/Name : 109154.01

This report has been reviewed and

approved for release.

Account Manager

Certified Laborarones
825 Armold Dr., Suite 113 1555 Burke 5. Unit! © 3095 Coverdale Sc. Suite B-24
Marunez, Cailornia 94553 san Francisco, Califormia 94124 Seate, Washington 98108

(5101 229-1512 / fax {51Q) 229-1528 [{413) 697-2081 7 fax {415] 821-7123 1206} 763-2992 7 fax {206) 7638429
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AUG-29-1995 ©8:44 HANDEX OF COLORADO : ' p.s

K} superior Precision Aralytical, Inc.

LiL A member ot ESSCON Environmental Support Service Consortiuin

HANDEX OF COLORAIDQ Project 109154.01
Attn: Craig Hofmeister seported on Auguat 25, 1395
Reviged on August 25, 1995

Gasoline Range Petrcleum Hydrocarbens and BTXE
by EPA SW~846 5030/8015M/6020
Gagolinie Range gquantitated as all compounds from C6-CL0

Chronology Laboratory Bumber 82272
Sample ID Sampled Received Extract. Analyzed QC Batch LAB #
MH~1 oR/15/95 08/16/95 08/18/95 08/13/35 . BR181.04 oy
-2 08/16/95 08/16/95 08/18/95 08/18/9S BH1E1.04 62
MH=3 £a8/16/95 08/16/9S 08/18/95 Ca/19/95  BH181.04 03
MW-4 08/16/55 08/16/35 0a/16/95 08/18/95 BH13l..04 04 -
MR-5 08/16/9% 08/16/95 0B/18/95 08/18/35 BH181.04 H]
MH~7 08/16/95 08/16/95 08/14/95 08/18/95  BHIBE1.04 o5
TRIP BLANK QB/16/9% 08/16/95 08/22/55 08/22/9%  BH221.04 C 07
QC Samples
QC Batch # O Sample 1D TypeRef. Matrix Extract. Analyzed
BHIB1.0a3-02 MW-2 MS 8227202 Water O8/18/95 08/18/9%
BH131.04-03 MW-2 MSD §2272-02 Wacer O8/18/9% 0§3/18/9%
BK181.04-04 Laboratory 3Jpike LS Water 08/18/95 08/18/95
8H181.04-05 Methed Blank MB | Hater QB/1€/95 08/18/95
 BE181-.04-08 - Method Blank MB water 08/19/95 U8/18/95
- BH221.94-04 RI M5 §2273-06 Water 08/22/9%5 08/22/95
BH221.04-06 RI MSD 82271-06 Water 08/22/35 08/22/9%

Page 1 of &

Certifies Laboratories
825 Arnoka Dr . Suite 114 1555 Burke S0, Unit ! 309 5. Cloverdale 5¢, Suite B-24
Marunez, Califorra 34553 San Francisco, Californa 94124 Seattle. Washingtorn 98108

15101 229-1512 7 fax (510} 229-1526 {415] 647-2081 / fax (415) §21-7123 (206} 763-2992 / %3x (206) 763-8429
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AUG-25-1995 B88:44 HANDEX OF COLORADO P.10

N Superior Precisiorn Analytical, Inc.
A member of ESSCON Envirgnmentyi Suppart Service Consortum
HANDEX OF COLORADO Project 109154.01

attn: Craig Hofmelster ' Reporte=d on August 25, 1995
Reviged on August 275, 1935

Gasoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbons and BTXE
by EPA SW-846 5030/8015M/80390 7
Gasoline Range guantitated as all compounds from C6-C10

IaB ID Sample ID ' Matrix Dil . Factor Moisture
82273-01 MW-1 Water 1.0 -
B2272-02 MH-2 Water 1.0 -
82272903 yW-3 Watey 1.4 -
82272-04 Mi-4 ] Hater 1.8 -

RESULTS OF ANALYSIS

Coﬁipound B2Z272-01 92272-02 82272-03 82272-04
Conc. ®L Conc. RL Conc. RL conc. RL
ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L

Gasoline Range ND s0 N 0 ND 50 ND 5¢

Benzane ND 0.5 HD 0.3 ND 0.5 4.1 0.5

Toluene ND g.5 ND 6.8 ND 0.5% XD a.s

Ethyl Benzene 1.4 e.5 ND 0.5 ND 0.5 ND 0.5

Toral Xylenes 1.4 8.5 ND 0.5 KD 0.5 N 0.5

»> Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<

Trifiuoretcluene (S8) 104 119 102 102

Page 2 of € “
Certified Laboratones
825 Armold D, Suite 114 1555 Burke St Lnit ! 309 S. Cloverdale St.. Sune B-24
Martrnez, Canfornia 94553 Sam Francisco, California 94124 Seattle, Washington 98108

1510) 229-1512 / fax [S10) 229-1526 (415] 647-2081 / fax (415) 821-7123 (206] 763-2992 / fax (206) 763-8429
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AUG-29-1585 ©8:45

HANDEX OF COLORADQ

3 4 S uper:or Precision AnaMtcal Inc.

R

A mambaer of ESSCON Emvironmental Support Service Consortium

HANDEX OF COLORARDO
Attn: Craig AoImeister

P.i1

Project 1081%4.01
Reported on August 25, 1995

Revized oo August 25, 1598

Gasaline Range Petrolewn Hydrocarboms and BTXE
by EPA SW-846 5030/8018M/8020
Gasoline Range quantitated as all compounds from C6-CLD ’

8§25 Armioics D, Suite 114
Martne2, Catforrna 94553
(510) 229-1512 / fax (510) 229-1526

Certified Laboratores

}5S5 Burke St Unit |

San fFrancisco, Califorrnia 94124
(415) £47-2081 / fax (315) 8Zi-7123

.

LAR ID Sample ID Matzix Dil .Factor HolBTLY®
82272-08 MH-5 Water 1.9 -
B2272-06 MW-7 Water = 1.0 -
82272-07 TRIP ELANK Water 1.0 -
RESULTS OF ANALYSIS
Compound 82273-05 82372-08 82272-07
Cone. RL Cone. RL Conc. RL
ug/L ug/L ug/L
Gaecline_Range KD 50 53 50 ND 50
Benzene ND a.s 0.% 0.5 ND 0.5
Toluens ND 0.% ND G.5 ) +) 8.5
Zchyl Benzene KD 0.5 MD 0.5 WD 0.5
Total Xylenws ND .5 0.5 0.5 ND 0.%
»» Surrogate Recoveries (%] <«
Trifluoroctoluena (SS) 200 11ic 103
Fage 3 of &

309 $. Cloverdale St.. Suite B-24

Seattie. Washington 98108
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{206} 763-2997 / fax {206) 763-8429
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; ; | Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.

A member of ESSCON Ervironmentsl Supporr Service Consortium

Gasoline Range Petroleum Hydrocarbens and BTXE
by EPA SW-846 $030/9015M/8020
Gasoline Range quantitated as all compounds from CE€-C10

Quality Assurance and Centrol Data

Laboratery Number: 82272
Mechod Blank (s)

BH181.04-05 BRE181.04-08
Conge. RL Cone. RL
ug/L ug/L :
Gasoline Range ND S0 ND L1
Benzene ND 0.5 ND 0.5
Toluene ND n.s D 0.5
Bthyl Benzens ND 0.5 ND 0.5
Total Xylenee NO 0.5 ND 0.5
»» Surrogate Recoveries (%) <<
Trifluoretoluene (55) 103 108

Page 4 of § ' -

Certified Laboratories .
825 Amgid Dr, Suite | 14 1555 Burke 5t . Unitl 309 § Cloverdale St, Suite B-24
Martinez California 94553 San Francisco. Califorrua 94124 Searte, washungton 98108

(510} 229-1512 7 fax (510) 229-1526  (415) 647-2081 /fax (4158217123 (206} 763-2992/ fax (208} 763-8429
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AUG-2S-1995 8B8:46 HANDEX OF COLDRADO P.13

l Kl superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
l A memibar of ESSCON Enviranmentsl Support Sorvice Consortium
Gascline Range Petroleuw Hydrocarbons and BTXE
I | by EPA SW-B46 5030/8015M/8020
Gascline Rauge guantitated as all compounde from C&-C1D
I Quality Assurance and Contrel Data
Laberatory MNumber: 83272
I - Compound Sample SPK Level SPX Result Recoveyy Limits RPD
cone. t | 3
I For Water Matrix (ug/L}
BH181.04 04 / - Lakoratory Control Spikes
Gasoline Rangea 320 380 a1y €5-135
~ Benzene 20 22 110 €5-135
l Toluena 20 22 110 65-13%
Ethyl Benzene 20 22 110 65-135
Total Xylenes &0 65 : 108 65-135
I »> Surrogata Recoveries (3) <«
Triflusrotoluene (8S) ’ 102 €0-150
l Por Water Matrix {ug/L)
"BHEL81.04 02 / 03 - Bample 5piked: 82272 - 02
| l Gasoline_Range ND 320 410/420 1287132 6%-135 2
Benzene ND 20 Coz2/22 110/110 65-135 o
_ Toluene ND 20 21/22 195/110 65-135 5
' Erhyl Benzene ND 20 : 22722 110/110 65-135% o
Total Xylenes ND &0 G4/64 A87/107 65-135% Q
»» Surrogate Recoveries (%) <«
l Trifluorcteluene (55} 103/99 5Q-15¢
For Water Matrix {ug/L)
l BH221.04 04 / 06 - Sample Spiked: 82273 - 0§
Gascline Range ¥D 320 410/390 128/122 €5-135 5
I Senzene ND 20 22721 116G/1x08 65-1135 5
' Toluene ND 20 22/22 110/110 65-133 0
Ethyl Benzene D z0 22/21 119/105 €5-1135 1
l Total Xylenes ND &0 64/€3 1077105 €5-135 2
»» Surrogate Recoveries (¥) =< .
Triflucrotoluens (S5} . ‘ 103/103. 50-15¢
Certifieg Laboratories
B25 Amoid Dr., Sute 114 1555 Burke S¢. Unig! 30% . Cloverdaie St., Sute B-24
Marinez, California 94553 San Francisco, California 94124 Seatue, Washington 2108
1510] 229-1512 / fax (S1 0} 225-152% (415] 647-2081 7 fax [415) 821.7123 (206) 763-2992 / fox |206) 763-8429
I I ozzoz® oAt oaM Fld
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HANDEX OF “20LORADO

P.14

| "=
A
Warrative:
Definitions:
ND = ¥ot Detected
®L = Reporting Limit
NA = Mot Analysed.
RFD = Relative Percent Difference
ug/L = parts per billion (ppd)
mg/L = parts per million (ppm)

Page 6 of B

Superior Precision Analytical, Inc.
A member ot ESSCON Envmmem; Suppert Servica Consgriiom '

ug/kg = parcs per billion (ppb)
mg/kg = parts per millien {ppm)

Certified Latoratories

875 Armoitd Or., Sute 114
Martinez, Califorra 94553
{510} 229-1512 / fax (510} 229-1526

i 555 Burke St Umt {
San Francisco. Cakfornia 94124
{415) 647-2081 / fax (415) 821-7123

309 5. Cloverdale St., Suite B-24
Seatte, Washington 78108
(206} 763-2992 7 fax [206) 7638429

TOTAL P.14
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AIG-25-1995  16:15 - HANDEX OF COLORADQ

lt-/ F.B8
I wuperior Precision Analytical, Inc. 3 “
1 - * » _
A member of ESSCON Eavironmanta! Support Service Lonsortur
l CERTIFICATE OF ANALYSIS
tahoratory No.: #2271 ' : Date Received: August 16, 1835
Client: HANDEX OF COLORADO Date Reported; August 25. 1935
Client Jab No.: 109154.01
Total Digsolved Solids by Metkad 160.1
Il Date Date - - ’ .
Sample ID sampled Anslyzed Analyte Lome, aL Unit
I 0l MW-1 08/1E/95 03/22/38 TDS 3800, 10 - mg/L
0z -2 ce/16/98 08/23/95. TDS ' se0s 20 wg/L
l 03 Mw-3 08/16/95 08/22/%5 IDS 4100 10 mg /L
I 04 MW-4 08/16/95 08/22/35 TDS : 2100 10 g /L
05 MH-S | | 08/16/95 08/22/95 108 2800 10 wg/L
I o6 wo-F 7 “ 08/16/95 08/22/95 TOS 4000 10 mg /L
QC Method Blank Mater 09/22/95 TDS ¥ 10 mg/L
I QC DUP - 1BMW13-GuWO1 Mater 0a8/22/95 TDS : 756/778 RED= 3 {€25)
. . A
wg/L - parte per milliom {(ppm) 1
l WD = M¥ot Detected .
NA = Not Applicable : _ . Senior Chemiat
2L = Reporting Limit Account Manag=sr
l page 1 of 1
Cerufied Laboratones
I 825 Amold Dr., Sude 114 1555 Burke $t., Urut ! 309 . Cloverae St., Suite 8-24
Martine?, California 94553 san Francisca, Caufornia 94124 Seattie, Washington 98108
(5101 229-1512 / fax [S10) 229-1526 (415} 647-208! / fax {415] 82!-7123 (206) 763-2992 / fax (206) 763-8429
I ~ T T yoTALF.ee
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